[Legal Notice No. 26]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER

(L.N. No. 43 OF 1978)

ELECTORAL ACT 2018

(No. 6 of 2018)

PROCLAMATION

BY HIS EXCELLENCY, MR PATTESON JOHN OTI, Acting Governor-General of Solomon Islands.

IN exercise of the powers conferred upon me by section 74 of the Constitution as read with section 58 (1) of the Electoral Act, 2018, I do hereby appoint -

WEDNESDAY 17 APRIL 2024

to be the date for the holding of the National Parliament General Election in Solomon Islands.

Made at Honiara under my hand this twentieth day of February, 2024.

GOD SAVE THE KING

MR PATTESON JOHN OTI

ACTING GOVERNOR-GENERAL

[Legal Notice No. 27]

PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLIES AND HONIARA CITY COUNCIL ELECTORAL ACT 2023

(No. 14 of 2023)

ELECTION NOTICE FOR PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLIES

I, Hon. Rollen Seleso, Minister for Provincial Government and Institutional Strengthening, under section 5 of the *Provincial Assemblies and Honiara City Council Electoral Act 2023*, and section 9A of the *Provincial Government Act 1997* hereby appoint-

Wednesday 17 April 2024

to be the date for the holding of election of Provincial Assemblies for the following provinces -

- (a) Central Province;
- (b) Guadalcanal Province;
- (c) Isabel Province;
- (d) Makira Ulawa Province;
- (e) Malaita Province;
- (f) Rennell and Bellona Province;
- (g) Temotu Province.

Dated this twentieth-day of February 2024.

HON. ROLLEN SELESO

MINISTER FOR PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT AND INSTITUTIONAL STRENGTHENING

[Legal Notice No. 28]

PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLIES AND HONIARA CITY COUNCIL ELECTORAL ACT 2023

(No. 14 of 2023)

ELECTION NOTICE FOR HONIARA CITY COUNCIL

I, Hon. Christopher Laore, Minister of Home Affairs, under section 5 of the *Provincial Assemblies and Honiara City Council Electoral Act 2023*, and section 6(3A) of the *Honiara City Act 1999* hereby appoint -

Wednesday 17 April 2024

to be the date for the holding of elections for the Honiara City Council.

Dated this twentieth-day of February 2024.

HON. CHRISTOPHER LAORE MINISTER FOR HOME AFFAIRS

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government